

May 11, 2022

Director **Environmental Approvals Branch** Manitoba Environment, Climate and Parks 1007 Century St. Winnipeg, MB R3H 0W4

Dear Director,

Notice of Alteration to Environment Act Licence 2628 RRR – File No. 2435.40 Re:

True North Mine – Alignment of Licence Discharge Monitoring Requirements with MDMER

1911 Gold Corporation is submitting this Notice of Alteration to request an alignment of the discharge monitoring requirements of Environment Act Licence 2628 RRR with those of the federal Metal and Diamond Mining Effluent Regulations (MDMER). Since the issuance of Environment Act Licence 2628 RRR on September 16, 2016, the underground mining operation at True North Mine has ceased. The reprocessing of historic tailings for gold recovery began in 2017 and has continued at less than half the rated capacity of the milling facility on a seasonal basis, ending with the 2022 season.

A review of the effluent and receiving water quality data for the past five years, 2017 through 2021, has been undertaken to support this Notice of Alteration request. There are no anticipated environmental effects with regards to the alignment, however mitigation measures have been identified should an environmental effect be realized in the future.

Please accept this Notice of Alternation form (enclosed), and the Request for Alignment of Discharge Monitoring Requirements report as a formal request for review of this proposed alteration to the True North Mine discharge monitoring requirements.

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact Amanda Jacobs – Environmental Superintendent at 204-340-0745 or ajacobs@1911gold.com.

Respectfully,

Shaun Heinrichs President and CEO 1911 Gold Corporation

Amanda Jacobs, 1911 Gold Corp C. Heidi Kroeger, Manitoba Environment, Climate and Parks